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125^

CHANGES:

Apt Elev

10-3 .SID.

Trans level: By ATC   Trans alt: 3000'

JEPPESEN

 DEPARTURES

SBUA/SJL
SAO GABRIEL
DA CACHOEIRA

SAO GABRIEL DA
CACHOEIRA, BRAZIL

ADRA [ADRA], BENE [BENE]

251'

GABRIEL

215 SGCSGC
115.4 SGCSGC

S00 09.0 W066 59.1

D

S00 09.0 W066 59.1

EDOL [EDOL] DEPARTURE

110^

29 JUL 16

TO
 W

-2
5

TO W
-12

TO UA-323

Procedures revised, new format. | JEPPESEN, 2016. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

GABRIEL

215 SGCSGC
115.4 SGCSGC

S00 09.0 W066 59.1

D

S00 09.0 W066 59.1

75 100 150 200 250 300

250 350 500 700 850 10003.3% V/V (fpm)

Gnd speed-KT

05
0^

073
^

ADRA

ADRA

S00 00.4 W066 41.0

20

BENE

110^
BENE
27

159^
1
6

S00 14.4 W066 33.1

At or above
1250'

Rwy 05: Ceiling 700', Visibility 1600m,
Rwy 23: Ceiling 600', Visibility 1600m,
and a minimum climb gradient of 3.3%.

These SIDs require take-off minimums:

At or above
1350'

05
0^

EDOLEDOL
20

W066 41.7
S00 18.1

1
3

CADU
S00 30.6 W066 43.5

At or above
1250'

At or above
1350'

19
6^

75 100 150 200 250 300

250 350 500 700 850 10003.3% V/V (fpm)

Gnd speed-KT

Rwy 05: Ceiling 700', Visibility 1600m,
Rwy 23: Ceiling 600', Visibility 1600m,
and a minimum climb gradient of 3.3%.

These SIDs require take-off minimums:

NOT TO SCALE

NOT TO SCALE
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324^

294^

Apt Elev

.SID.

Trans level: By ATC   Trans alt: 3000'

JEPPESEN
SBUA/SJL
SAO GABRIEL
DA CACHOEIRA

SAO GABRIEL DA
CACHOEIRA, BRAZIL

251'

29 JUL 16

CHANGES: Procedures revised, new format. | JEPPESEN, 2016. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

10-3A

FAVA [FAVA], TOGA [TOGA]
DEPARTURES

GABRIEL

215 SGCSGC
115.4 SGCSGC

S00 09.0 W066 59.1

D

S00 09.0 W066 59.1

NOT TO SCALE

260^

360^

14

248
^

TOGA

FAVA FAVA

TO
G
A20

27
S00 00.6

W067 25.0

N00 06.2
W067 12.9

At or above
1350'

At or above
1250'

75 100 150 200 250 300

250 350 500 700 850 10003.3% V/V (fpm)

Gnd speed-KT

Rwy 05: Ceiling 700', Visibility 1600m,
Rwy 23: Ceiling 600', Visibility 1600m,

These SIDs require take-off minimums:

and the following minimum climb gradients:
3.7% to 3200', then 3.3%.

300 400 600 750 950 12003.7% V/V (fpm)
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1211'

909'

738'

791'

837'

3025'

748'

05
6^

05
6^

Rate of descent on final(feet/min) 700

3000'

SAO GABRIEL DA CACHOEIRA 13-1
SBUA/SJL

125.7

VOR

115.4
SGC

Final
Apch Crs

056^
No FAF

MDA(H)

(523')

Apt Elev 251'

Rwy 05 247'

MISSED APCH:

SAO GABRIEL DA
CACHOEIRA, BRAZIL

Trans level: By ATCAlt Set: hPa Trans alt: 3000' MSA SGC VOR

A

B

C

D

CIRCLE-TO-LANDSTRAIGHT-IN LANDING RWY

CEIL-VIS

05

CEILING-VISIBILITY

MDA(H) (523')

600'

600'

600'

-1600m

-2400m

-2800m 205

180

135

100
Kts
Max

MDA(H)

1600m

1600m

(519')

(599')

Landing Rwy 23

1280' 4800m1100'-

600'-

600'-

MAP at VOR

3000'
on

SGC
115.4
R-056

Start turn at
2 Min 30 Sec

1800' 056^

260^
VOR

3000'

Rwy 05 247'

B
R
IE

F
IN

G
 S

T
R
IP

TM

00-10

66-5067-0067-10

FL 50

FL 40
300^

03
0^

150^

260^
260^

080^

770'

770'
850'

1280' 1100'- 4400m

770'

Rwy Elev: 9 hPa

Circling in Sector Northwest of
Airport Not Authorized

GABRIEL
215 SGCSGC

VOR Rwy 05

*GABRIEL AFIS

115.4 SGCSGCD

SAO GABRIEL
DA CACHOEIRA

00-05

00-15

| JEPPESEN, 2002, 2009. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

PAPI-L

JEPPESEN

(1029')

(1029')

Climb to 3000' outbound on SGC VOR R-056.

17 JUL 15

None.

P
A

N
S
 O

P
S

CHANGES:

.CEILING.REQUIRED.
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RWY

ADDITIONAL RUNWAY INFORMATION

Threshold
LANDING BEYOND

USABLE LENGTHS

WIDTHTAKE-OFFGlide Slope
05

23
RL 148'

45m

RL & RCLM

Take-Off Altn Apt. Filed

Minimums
Landing

All Rwys

Cat A Aircraft

Regular

All
Acft

2,3 & 4 Eng Jet
or

Turbo Prop
600m

Elev 245'

Elev 247'

464'
VOR

NDB

05

23

26
00

m

85
30
'

052^

232^
00-09.2

00-09.3

66-59.6 66-59.5

34
56

7
8

910

11

12 HM-7T

1

2

66-59.6

00-09.2

SAO GABRIEL DA CACHOEIRAS00 08.9 W066 59.2
13-1251'Apt Elev

PARKING GATE COORDINATES

GATE NO. COORDINATES

7

ARP

SBUA/SJL

125.7

SAO GABRIEL DA
CACHOEIRA, BRAZIL

00-09 00-09

66-58

66-58

66-59

66-59

67-00

67-00

*GABRIEL AFIS

TAKE-OFF & DEPARTURE PROCEDURE

DEPARTURE PROCEDURE: IFR departures must
comply with published SIDs.

S00 09.2 W066 59.6
S00 09.3 W066 59.6
S00 09.2 W066 59.6
S00 09.3 W066 59.6

1 thru 6

8, 9
10 thru 12

RL
PAPI-L

| JEPPESEN, 2002, 2015. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

10^W

JEPPESEN

17 JUL 15

Birds in vicinity of airport.
Animals occasionally on the 
movement area.

246'(75m) Stopway

249'(76m) Stopway

Animal note.

Passenger Terminal,
AIS/MET

Passenger 
Terminal,
AIS/MET

5000

1500

1000

1000500

0

0

Feet

Meters

2000 3000 4000

CHANGES:
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JEPPESEN

A

B

C

D

CIRCLE-TO-LANDSTRAIGHT-IN LANDING RWY

CEIL-VIS

23

MAP at VOR

Rate of descent on final(feet/min) 700

1211'

909'

738'

791'

837'

748'

Alt Set: hPa Rwy Elev: 9 hPa Trans level: By ATC Trans alt: 3000'

CEILING-VISIBILITY

MDA(H) (605')

-1600m

205

180

135

100
Kts
Max

MDA(H)

1600m(599')

1280' 4800m1100'-

600'-

22
8^

22
8^

-2800m

Start turn at

2 Min 40 Sec

1900'

SAO GABRIEL DA CACHOEIRA
13-2

SBUA/SJL

125.7

VOR

115.4
SGC

Final
Apch Crs

228^

MDA(H)

(605')

Apt Elev

MISSED APCH:

B
R
IE

F
IN

G
 S

T
R
IP

TM

SAO GABRIEL DA
CACHOEIRA, BRAZIL

Rwy 23 245'

251'

MSA SGC VOR

3000'
on

SGC
115.4
R-228

115.4 SGCSGCD

850'

150^

300^
FL 50

03
0^

3000'

FL 40

070
^

070
^

250
^

600'

850'

600'

600'-3200m

850'

D4.0

900'

D4.0

Landing Rwy 05
Circling in Sector Northwest of

Airport Not Authorized

P
A

N
S
 O

P
S
 4

00-10

00-00

66-5067-0067-10

GABRIEL
215 SGCSGC

VOR DME Rwy 23

*GABRIEL AFIS

SAO GABRIEL
DA CACHOEIRA

Minimum Alt
D4.0

900'(655')

(1029')

3.2

| JEPPESEN, 2002, 2008. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.None.

1 MAY 09 .Eff.7.May.

Climb to 3000' outbound on SGC VOR R-228.

VOR

245'RWY 23

070^

CHANGES:

3000'

228^

.CEILING.REQUIRED.
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JEPPESEN

A

B

CIRCLE-TO-LANDSTRAIGHT-IN LANDING RWY

CEIL-VIS

MSA

MAP at NDB

Rate of descent on final(feet/min) 700

CEILING-VISIBILITY MDA(H)

SGC215 SGC
GABRIEL

NDB

C

D

SGC NDB

05

RWY 05 247'

05
0^

041^

246^

P
A

N
S
 O

P
S
 4

MDA(H) 810'(563')

600'

600'

600'

-1600m

-2400m

-2800m 205

180

135

100
Kts
Max

600'-1600m

1600m

1100'-

(559')

(599')

4400m

1100'- 4800m

1280'

1280'

04
1^

3000'

1800'

2 Min 20 Sec
Start turn at

600'-

SAO GABRIEL DA CACHOEIRA
16-1

SBUA/SJL

NDB

215
SGC

Final
Apch Crs

041^

MDA(H)

810'(563')

Apt Elev 251'

Climbing RIGHT turn to 3000' on 050^ bearing from

SAO GABRIEL DA
CACHOEIRA, BRAZIL

MISSED APCH:

B
R
IE

F
IN

G
 S

T
R
IP

TM

No FAF
Rwy 05 247'

150^

3000'

300^
FL 50

03
0^

FL 40

Alt Set: hPa Rwy Elev: 9 hPa Trans level: By ATC Trans alt: 3000'

3000'
on

SGC

215

24
6^

24
6^

06
6^

810'
850'

125.7

Landing Rwy 23
Circling in Sector Northwest of

Airport Not Authorized

00-10

66-5067-0067-10

1211'

909'

738'

791'

837'

3025'

748'

050^

115.4 SGCSGCD
DA CACHOEIRA
SAO GABRIEL

RT

NDB Rwy 05

SGC NDB.

*GABRIEL AFIS

00-05

00-15

| JEPPESEN, 2002, 2009. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

PAPI-L

1 MAY 09 .Eff.7.May.

(1029')

(1029')

Circling minimums.CHANGES:

.CEILING.REQUIRED.
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SGC215 SGC
GABRIEL

A

B

C

D

CIRCLE-TO-LANDSTRAIGHT-IN LANDING RWY

CEIL-VIS

MSA SGC NDB

MAP at NDB

23

CEILING-VISIBILITY

Rate of descent on final(feet/min) 700

1211'

909'

738'

791'

837'

3025'

748'

23
9^

Start turn at

RWY 23 245'

3000' 079^

239^ 1900'

MDA(H)

MDA(H)

900'(655')

-2800m

-3200m

700'

700'

700' 205

180

135

100
Kts
Max

1280'

(649') 700'-1600m

2 Min 50 Sec

23
9^

-4800m

SAO GABRIEL DA CACHOEIRA
16-2

NDB

215
SGC

Final
Apch Crs

239^

MDA(H)

900'(655')

Apt Elev 251'

Climb to 3000' on 239^ bearing from SGC NDB.

SBUA/SJL SAO GABRIEL DA
CACHOEIRA, BRAZIL

MISSED APCH:

B
R
IE

F
IN

G
 S

T
R
IP

TM

Rwy 23 245'
No FAF

150^

3000'

300^

03
0^ FL 50

FL 40

Alt Set: hPa Rwy Elev: 9 hPa Trans level: By ATC Trans alt: 3000'

3000'
on

239^

SGC

215

079
^

079
^

259
^

900'

00-10

66-5067-0067-10

-1600m

125.7

Landing Rwy 05

Airport Not Authorized

P
A

N
S
 O

P
S
 4

Circling in Sector Northwest of

NDB

115.4 SGCSGCD

SAO GABRIEL
DA CACHOEIRA

NDB Rwy 23

| JEPPESEN SANDERSON, INC., 2002, 2005. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

*GABRIEL AFIS

00-05

00-15

(1029') 1100'

30 DEC 05

AFIS frequency.CHANGES:

JEPPESEN

.CEILING.REQUIRED.
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JEPPESEN

SA
N JU

AN TJ
ZS

 FI
R

PIA
RC

O TT
ZP

 FI
R

.G.633.

.A.517.

.G/UG.633.

.A.517.

GABAR
N17 21.2
W063 00.0

OMONO
N17 16.6

W062 57.8
DUSUL

N17 14.3
W062 50.0

EPVOS
N17 03.6

W062 40.9

TIKAL
N17 28.4

W062 50.0

CHANGES:

INITIAL CLIMB

IMOTA
N17 20.2
W062 55.4

ANASU
N16 57.7

W062 21.1

325 SKBSKB
N17 17.7 W062 44.6

BRA
D
SH

A
W
 C

TR

ROBERT L 
BRADSHAW

7.
3

7.8

5
.1

4
.3

9
.7

13.8

155^

100^

122^

301^

350^ 04
7^

G
A
B
A
R

TI
K
A
L

ANASU

ANU

TKPK/SKB
BRADSHAW INTL 10-3 .RNAV.SID.23 DEC 11

168'
Apt Elev Trans level: By ATC     Trans alt: 5000'

(RWY 25)

ST KITTS I,
ST KITTS

MSA ARP

4800'

MAX 250 KT BELOW 10000'

[DUSUL1]

1. GNSS required.
2. DME/DME not authorized.

Climb to assigned altitude/flight level on course 251^ to DUSUL, then via assigned transition.

ANASU

ANU

GABAR

TIKAL

DUSUL, EPVOS, ANASU.

DUSUL, OMONO, GABAR.

DUSUL, EPVOS, ANU.

New procedure at this airport. | JEPPESEN, 2011. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

DUSUL ONE RNAV (GNSS) DEPARTURE

V.C. BIRD

114.5 ANUANU
N17 07.6 W061 48.0

D

DUSUL, OMONO, IMOTA, TIKAL.

50.8

19.9

TRANSITIONS

SPEED:

NOT TO SCALE

25
1^
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JEPPESEN

SA
N JU

AN TJ
ZS

 FI
R

PIA
RC

O TT
ZP

 FI
R

.A.517.

.G/UG.633.

.G.633.

.A.517.

CHANGES:

INITIAL CLIMB

325 SKBSKB
N17 17.7 W062 44.6

BRADSHAW
 CTR

ROBERT L 
BRADSHAW

TKPK/SKB
BRADSHAW INTL .RNAV.SID.23 DEC 11

168'
Apt Elev Trans level: By ATC     Trans alt: 5000'

(RWY 07)

ST KITTS I,
ST KITTS

MSA ARP

4800'

MAX 250 KT BELOW 10000'

[KIPUR1]

1. GNSS required.
2. DME/DME not authorized.

Climb to assigned altitude/flight level on course 071^ to KIPUR, then via assigned transition.

ANASU

ELOPO

TIKAL

KIPUR, NOVAR, ELOPO.

New procedure at this airport. | JEPPESEN, 2011. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

KIPUR ONE RNAV (GNSS) DEPARTURE

BOMET

KIPUR, MAXVU, DUVON, EMLEX, ANASU.

KIPUR, MAXVU, BOMET.

KIPUR, KASAM, TIKAL.

ELOPO
N17 39.0
W062 33.3

NOVAR
N17 30.6
W062 35.7

KIPUR
N17 22.1
W062 37.7

TIKAL
N17 28.4
W062 50.0

KASAM
N17 28.7
W062 40.5

MAXVU
N17 20.5
W062 28.8

BOMET
N17 12.2

W062 13.7

DUVON
N17 12.4

W062 26.2

EMLEX
N17 06.7
W062 24.2

ANASU
N16 57.7
W062 21.1

5.
6

352^
7
.1

02
7^

8
.7

115^
8.7

03
0^

282^

134^

16.7

178^

8
.4

176^
6
.0

9
.5

10-3A

8
.7

9.1

TRANSITIONS

E
LO

P
O

TIKAL

BOMET

A
N
A
S
U

SPEED:

NOT TO SCALE

07
1^
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JEPPESEN

SA
N JU

AN TJ
ZS

 FI
R

PIA
RC

O TT
ZP

 FI
R

.A.517.

.G/UG.633.

.G.633.

.A.517.

CHANGES:

INITIAL CLIMB

325 SKBSKB
N17 17.7 W062 44.6

BRADSHAW
 CTR

ROBERT L 
BRADSHAW

TKPK/SKB
BRADSHAW INTL .RNAV.SID.23 DEC 11

168'
Apt Elev Trans level: By ATC     Trans alt: 5000'

(RWY 07)

ST KITTS I,
ST KITTS

MSA ARP

4800'

MAX 250 KT BELOW 10000'

[UDGEL1]

1. GNSS required.
2. DME/DME not authorized.

Climb to assigned altitude/flight level on course 071^ to KIPUR, then via assigned transition.

TRANSITION

GABAR

New procedure at this airport. | JEPPESEN, 2011. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

UDGEL ONE RNAV (GNSS) DEPARTURE

KIPUR, UDGEL, NOVAR, KASAM, GABAR.

5.
6

10-3B

ELOPO
N17 39.0
W062 33.3

GABAR
N17 21.2
W063 00.0

TIKAL
N17 28.4

W062 50.0

NOVAR
N17 30.6
W062 35.7

UDGEL
N17 25.6
W062 32.2

KIPUR
N17 22.1
W062 37.7

KASAM
N17 28.7
W062 40.5

6.
3

6.0
341^

263
^5.0

20.1

GABAR

SPEED:

NOT TO SCALE

07
1^
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07

25

RWY

ADDITIONAL RUNWAY INFORMATION

Threshold
LANDING BEYOND

USABLE LENGTHS

WIDTHTAKE-OFFGlide Slope
07

25
148'
45m

2249m7379'

Elev 160'

Elev 168'

07
1^

25
1^

ARP

76
18
'23

22
m

Tower
Control

10-9
ST KITTS I, ST KITTS

BRADSHAW INTLN17 18.7 W062 43.1
168'

*Tower

118.3121.9

14^W

SALSMIRL
PAPI-LMIRL

TKPK/SKB
Apt Elev

PAPI-L
2280m7480'(angle 3.0^)

Rwy 07 use right traffic pattern.

JEPPESEN

260'

(angle 3.45^)

GA apron for aircraft with
maximum take-off weight of
50,000 lbs or less.

Maintain at least 1500' over town and built

through east of aerodrome.
CAUTION: Rapidly rising terrain northwest 

GA apron

2A2B

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2 1A
1B

1C
1D1E

1F
1G

62-43

17-18.7

17-18.6

17-18.562-43.1 62-42.9 62-42.8

RW
Y 0

7-
25

A

B

C

Terminal

| JEPPESEN, 2001, 2014. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

62-43.1 62-42.9

17-18.6

PARKING SPOT COORDINATES
SPOT NO. COORDINATES

N17 18.7 W062 42.8
N17 18.7 W062 42.9

N17 18.6 W062 43.0
N17 18.5 W062 43.1

4

17-18

17-19 17-19

62-42

62-42

62-43

62-4362-44

2, 2A, 2B, 3

5 thru 7
8, 9

N17 18.6 W062 42.9

up areas.

Fire
Hall

B

Eng

3 & 4
Eng

All Rwys

400m250m
A
B
C
D

2

All Rwys

AIR CARRIER (FAR 121)

Adequate Vis Ref

300m

400m

RCLM (Day only)
or RL

LVP must be in force
ALL Rwys

RCLM (Day only)
or RL

AIR CARRIER (JAA)

TAKE-OFF

1A thru 1G

*BRADSHAW Ground

21 NOV 14

Enhanced accuracy.

5000

1500

1000

1000500

0

0

Feet

Meters

2000 3000 4000

CHANGES:
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JEPPESEN

VW Amory 

CHANGES:

MISSED APCH:

MAP at RW~7

RNAV
071^

Minimum Alt
EMETA

2000'

MDA(H) Apt Elev 168'

168'

12-1

4800'

MDA(H)

Gnd speed-Kts 70 90 100 120 140 160

ST KITTS I, ST KITTS

119.6 118.3

3000'
UDGEL

168'
0

ALS out

Final
Apch Crs

D

RNAV (GNSS) Rwy 07

PAPIDescent Angle [3.45^] 427 549 611 733 855 977

100

135

MDA(H)

121.9

Alt Set: INCHES Trans level: By ATC

DUSUL EMETA

2000'071^ [3.45^]

2.4 2.0
4.97.3

[TCH 50']

2000'

TIKAL

LOMPA

OMONO

IKNIG
B
O

M
ET

DUSUL ITRUS

MHA 3000

MHA 3200

22
7^

50
009.

7

22
7^

40
004.

3

161^

3200
6.0

5000
26.1

275^ 4000
10.0

341^
6.03200

B
R
IE

F
IN

G
 S

T
R
IP

TM
*Ground
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2. DME/DME not authorized. 3. Unless ATC clearance is obtained
for an RNAV/GNSS procedure, the navigation and position-reporting of all aircraft
shall be conducted with reference to conventional ground-based navigation aids.
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